

INDEX

Un-starred Assembly Question No. 55 (Diary No. 14/17/89)

Sr.No.	Particulars	Page No.
1.	Reply of Un-starred Assembly Question No. 55 (Diary No. 14/17/89) (in English)	1
2.	Reply of Un-starred Assembly Question No. 55 (Diary No. 14/17/89) (in Hindi)	2

To Develop Sector by HSIIDC

55. SH. DHARAM SINGH CHHOKER (Samalkha), MLA: Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to State the time by which the work of developing a sector by HSIIDC is likely to be started by the Government togetherwith the details thereof?

Reply:-

Dushyant Chautala, Deputy Chief Minister of Haryana, Industries & Commerce Minister, Haryana

1. Till date HSIIDC has not acquired any land for development of Industrial Area at Samalkha.
2. HSIIDC had developed an Industrial Estate over an area of about 25 acres at Samalkha, since long back. Infrastructure Facilities were provided in Industrial Estate Samalkha. To upgrade the Infrastructure Facilities in the area, the work has been awarded in December, 2023. The work will be got completed by September, 2024.

एच.एस.आई.आई.डी.सी. द्वारा सेक्टर विकसित करना

55. श्री धर्मसिंह छोकर, एम.एल.ए. (समालखा) क्या उप मुख्यमंत्री कृपया बताएंगे कि हरियाणा राज्य औद्योगिक एवं अवसंरचना विकास निगम द्वारा सेक्टर विकसित करने का कार्य सरकार द्वारा कब तक आरंभ किए जाने की संभावना है तथा उसका ब्यौरा क्या है?

उत्तर:-

दुष्यंत चौटाला, उप-मुख्यमंत्री, उद्योग एवं वाणिज्य मंत्री, हरियाणा

1. तिथि तक एच.एस.आई.आई.डी.सी. ने समालखा में औद्योगिक क्षेत्र के विकास के लिए कोई भूमि अर्जित नहीं की है।
2. एच.एस.आई.आई.डी.सी. ने बहुत पहले समालखा में लगभग 25 एकड़ के क्षेत्र पर औद्योगिक सम्पदा विकसित की थी। औद्योगिक सम्पदा समालखा में अवसंरचना सुविधाएं मुहैया कराई गई थी। क्षेत्र में अवसंरचना सुविधाओं को अपग्रेड करने के लिए कार्य दिसंबर, 2023 में दिया गया है। कार्य सितंबर, 2024 तक पूरा करवाया जाएगा।